502575351 11/20/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2621276

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (FIRST LIEN)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	11/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLD TIP, LLC
Street Address:	368 SOUTH GOLD TIP DRIVE
City:	OREM
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84058

Name:	BEE STINGER, LLC
Street Address:	368 SOUTH GOLD TIP DRIVE
City:	OREM
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84058

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11951174
Application Number:	61637158
Application Number:	13543594
Application Number:	08268246
Application Number:	10623430

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502575351

Fax Number: (650)838-5109 **Phone**: 650-838-3743

Email: JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 031689 FRAME: 0982

Correspondent Name: **BENJAMIN PETERSEN** Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, 6TH FLOOR Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3232/606 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **BENJAMIN PETERSEN** Signature: /BENJAMIN PETERSEN/ 11/20/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=0 - Bushnell First Lien Patent Release (Gold Tip)#page1.tif source=0 - Bushnell First Lien Patent Release (Gold Tip)#page2.tif source=0 - Bushnell First Lien Patent Release (Gold Tip)#page3.tif source=0 - Bushnell First Lien Patent Release (Gold Tip)#page4.tif

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of November 1, 2013, by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, "Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent, Gold Tip, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Gold Tip") and Bee Stinger, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Bee Stinger", and together with Gold Tip, the "Grantors"), are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement), pursuant to which the Grantors granted a Lien and security interest to Agent in, among other things, the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule I annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 27, 2013 at Reel 29891, Frame 0510; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Agent release its security interest in all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the Patents set forth on Schedule I annexed hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all of the Patent Collateral, including the Patents set forth on Schedule I annexed hereto.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL

CORPORATION, as Agent

By: ___ Name:

Title:

Phillip Croff

Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

Patent Title	Country	Status	Filing Date and/or Issue Date	Application and/or Patent No.	Owner
					Gold Tip, LLC
MATERIAL LAYERING	U.S.	Issued	Filing Date:	Application No.:	
DEVICE			12/65/2007	11/951/174	
			Issued Date:	Patent No.:	
			07/17/2012		
				8,221,109	Gold Tip,
BOW STABILIZERS, BOW ASSEMBLIES	U.S.	Pending Provisional	Filing Date:	Application No.:	LLC
INCLUDING SUCH STABILIZERS, AND RELATED METHODS		Application	04/23/2012	61/637,158	
MATERIAL LAYERING					Gold Tip,
DEVICE					LLC
	U.S.	Pending Application	Filing Date:	Application No.:	
		1.	07/06/2012	13/543,594	(D. 1670)
LOCKABLE ARROW NOCK					Gold Tip. LLC
	U.S.	Issued	Filing Date:	Application No.:	
			06/29/1994	08/268,246	
			Issue Date:	Pateux No.:	
			09/08/1998	5,803,843	

Patent Title	Country	Status	Filing Date and/or Issue Date	Application and/or Patent No.	Owner
					Bee Stinger, LLC
BOW STABILIZER	U.S.	Issued	Filing Date:	Application No.:	
			07/18/2003	10/623,430	
			Issue Date:	Patent No.:	
			02/14/2006	6,997,174	

RECORDED: 11/20/2013